

No. 20-107

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CEDAR POINT NURSERY
and FOWLER PACKING COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, in her official capacity as Chair of
the Agricultural Labor Relations Board; *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
560 West Crossville Road
Suite 104
Roswell, Georgia 30075
(770) 977-2131

ROBERT H. THOMAS
Counsel of Record
DAMON KEY LEONG
KUPCHAK HASTERT
1600 Pauahi Tower
1003 Bishop Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Duration of an Invasion Is Less Important Than The Interference With The Owner’s Right to Exclude	3
II. Eminent Domain Law Recognizes the Obligation to Provide Compensation For Less-than-Permanent Takings	10
III. Nothing is Truly “Permanent”	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	4, 7
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	4, 9
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	4
<i>Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	1
<i>Corsello v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 908 N.Y.S.2d 57 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 967 N.E.2d 1177 (N.Y. 2012).....	12
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	1, 9
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	8-9
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)..	6
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....	10
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	7-8, 9
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	4
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	9
<i>Nat’l Bd. of YMCA v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 85 (1969).....	7, 8-9
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	5, 9, 11
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	1
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U. S. 302 (2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	3, 5, 11-12
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917)	7, 11
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951).....	5

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Keynes, John M., <i>A Tract on Monetary Reform</i> (1923).....	3
Inversecondemnation.com, <i>Takings Pilgrimage</i> , <i>Upper West Side Edition</i> , https://www.inversecondemnation.com/inversecondemnation/2017/01/takings-pilgrimage-upper-west-side-edition.html	12
Romero, Alan, <i>Takings by Floodwaters</i> , 76 N.D. L. Rev. 785 (2000) (2d ed. 1998)	11
